
QUESTION ON NOTICE 
 

  No. 1625 
 

asked on Thursday, 30 November 2023 
 

 
MR R KATTER ASKED MINISTER FOR EMPLOYMENT AND SMALL BUSINESS, 
MINISTER FOR TRAINING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AND MINISTER FOR 
YOUTH JUSTICE (HON D FARMER) 
 
QUESTION:  
 
Will the Minister advise (a) how many GPS monitoring device trackers in total have 
been fitted on youth offenders since April 2021 in (i) Townsville, (ii) North Brisbane, (iii) 
Moreton, (iv) Logan, (v) Gold Coast and (b) how many GPS monitoring devices are 
fitted in those locations as of 30 November 2023? 
 
ANSWER: [MINISTER FOR EDUCATION AND MINISTER FOR YOUTH JUSTICE 
(HON D FARMER)] 
 
On 18 December 2023, I was appointed as Minister for Education and Minister for 
Youth Justice and as such, I am the responsible Minister to answer this Question. 
 
Part a: 
 
GPS Monitoring Devices fitted since April 2021 in Townsville, Brisbane, Moreton, 
Logan and Gold Coast are as follows; (i) Townsville – 3, (ii) Brisbane – 8, (iii) 
Moreton – 1, (iv) Logan – 16, (v) Gold Coast – 1. TOTAL – 29.  
 
Part b: 
 
GPS monitoring devices currently fitted as at 30 November 2023: (i) Townsville – 0, 
(ii) Brisbane – 1, (iii) Moreton – 0, (iv) Logan – 4, (v) Gold Coast – 0. TOTAL – 5.  
 
 


